¥i¥ Shropshire

Council
D Shropshire Council
o Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
SR Abbey Foregate
WEST MERCIA ENERGY Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date: 17" September 2015

Committee:
West Mercia Energy Joint Committee

— Date: Monday, 28 September 2015
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire,
SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting.
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of West Mercia Energy Joint Committee

Herefordshire Council G Powell

P Price
Shropshire Council S Charmley

M Owen
Telford & Wrekin Council L Carter

A England
Worcestershire County Council J Smith

A Hardman

Your Committee Officer is:

Emily Marshall Committee Officer
Tel: 01743 257717
Email: emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk

www.shropshire.gov.uk
General Enquiries: 0845 678 9000

Printed on recycled paper




AGENDA

Apologies for Absence

To receive apologies for absence.

Named Substitutes

To receive details of any Member nominated to attend the meeting in place of
another Member.

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting
on any matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should
leave the room prior to the commencement of the debate.

Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)

To receive the minutes of the Joint Committee meeting held on 16" February
2015.

Copy attached marked 4.

Supplier Contracts

The Director of West Mercia Energy will provide a verbal update in line with the
West Mercia Energy Standing Orders.

West Mercia Energy Statement of Accounts 2014/15 and Annual
Governance Statement 2014/15 (Pages 7 - 56)

The report of the Treasurer is attached, marked 6

Contact — James Walton (01743 255001)

External Audit - Audit Findings Report 2014/15 (Pages 57 - 84)
Report of the External Auditor is attached, marked 7.

Contact: Andrew Davies (0121 212 4000)



10

11

12

13

Internal Audit - Update Reports (Pages 85 - 108)

The reports of the Audit Services Manager are attached, marked 8
8a — 2014/15 Year End Report

8b — Procurement

8c — Finance

8d — Debtors

Contact: Ceri Pilawski (01743 252027)

Exclusion of Public and Press

To consider a resolution under Section 100 (A) of the Local Government Act
1972 that the proceedings in relation to the following items shall not be
conducted in public on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of
exempt information as defined by the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Act.

Exempt Minutes (Pages 109 - 112)

To receive the Exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 16t February 2015
attached, marked 10.

Contact: Emily Marshall (01743 257717)

Distribution of Surplus (Pages 113 - 116)
Exempt report of the Treasurer is attached, marked 11.

Contact: James Walton (01743 255001)

Scheme of Delegation (Pages 117 - 124)
Exempt report of the Director of West Mercia Energy is attached, marked 12

Contact: Nigel Evans (01743 231101)

Flexible Energy Management Panel - Terms of Reference (Pages 125 - 126)

Exempt report of the Director of West Mercia Energy is attached, marked 13

Contact: Nigel Evans (01743 231101)



14

15

16

17

18

19

20

West Mercia Energy Joint Agreement (Pages 127 - 128)
Exempt report of the Director of West Mercia Energy is attached, marked 14.

Contact: Nigel Evans (01743 231 101)

Supplier and Customer Contracts (Pages 129 - 132)

Exempt report of the Director of West Mercia Energy is attached, marked 15.
Contact: Nigel Evans (01743 231 101)

Update on the Local Authority Audit and Accountability Act 2014 (Pages
133 -134)

Exempt report of the Treasurer is attached, marked 16.

Contact: James Walton (01743 255001)

Business Plan and Trading Performance to Date 2015/16 (Pages 135 - 140)
Exempt report of the Director of West Mercia Energy is attached, marked 17

Contact: Nigel Evans (01743 231101)

Flexible Energy Management Panel - Minutes (Pages 141 - 166)

The Exempt minutes of the Flexible Energy Management Panel Meetings are
attached, marked 18.

Contact: Nigel Evans (01743 231101)

Risk Management Update (Pages 167 - 168)

Exempt report of the Director of West Mercia Energy is attached, marked 19.
Contact: Nigel Evans (01743 231101)

West Mercia Energy Health and Safety Policy (Pages 169 - 178)

Exempt report of the Director of West Mercia Energy is attached, marked 20

Contact: Nigel Evans ((01743 231101)



21

22

West Mercia Energy Staff Terms and Conditions

The Treasurer will provide a verbal update.

Dates of Future Meetings

To agree the dates of meetings for 2016.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

Committee and Date

Va¥ Shropshire

& Council

West Mercia Energy Joint
Committee

28t September 2015

WEST MERCIA ENERGY JOINT COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 16 February 2015

In the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2
6ND

10.00 - 11.24 am

Responsible Officer: Emily Marshall
Email: emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk  Tel: 01743 257717

Present
Councillor Mike Owen (Chairman)

Councillors Phillip Price (Vice-Chairman), Steve Charmley, Arnold England, Adrian
Hardman and John Smith.

1 Election of Chairman

RESOLVED:
That Councillor M. Owen (Shropshire) be elected Chairman for the ensuing year.

2 Appointment of Vice-Chairman
RESOLVED:
That Councillor P. Price (Worcestershire) be elected Vice-Chairman for the ensuing
year.

3  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bill McClements (Telford and
Wrekin).

4 Named Substitutes
There were no substitutes in attendance.

5 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the
room prior to the commencement of the debate.

6 Minutes
RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee held on 22nd
September 2014 be approved as a corpatj’ecqrd.



| Minutes of the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee held on 16 February 2015

10

11

Supplier Contracts

The Director of West Mercia Energy provided an update on supplier contracts, in line
with the West Mercia Energy Standing Orders.

RESOLVED:
That the update on supplier contracts by the Director of West Mercia Energy be
noted.

External Audit - Annual Audit Letter 2013/14

Mr A. Davies (External Auditor, Grant Thornton), presented the Annual Audit Letter
2013/14, (copy attached to the signed minutes). The key messages, as detailed
within the Letter were outlined and it was noted that work had been completed in line
with the Audit Plan.

The fee also remained in line with the Audit Plan.

RESOLVED:
That the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee Annual Audit Letter 2013/14 be noted.

External Audit - West Mercia Energy Audit Plan 2014/15

Mr A. Davies (External Auditor, Grant Thornton), presented the West Mercia Energy
Audit Plan 2014/15 (copy attached to the signed minutes). It was noted that there
was no change to the overall audit approach, work planning had not identified any
issues that needed to be brought to the attention of the Committee and the fees were
in line with the previous year.

During the ensuing discussion it was questioned whether the Audit Fee continued to
represent good value for money. In response the Section 151 Officer explained that
this point would be taken into consideration and it was a challenge and probity issue
that needed to be maintained.

RESOLVED:
That the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee Audit Plan 2014/15 be noted.

External Audit - Informing the Audit Risk 2014/15

Mr A. Davies (External Auditor Grant Thornton), presented the Informing the Audit
Risk 2014/15 report (copy attached to the signed minutes).

RESOLVED:
That the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee Informing the Risk Assessment Paper
2014/15 be noted.

Internal Audit - Finance 2014/15

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717

Page 2



| Minutes of the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee held on 16 February 2015

12

13

14

The Audit Services Manager presented the internal audit report for Finance for
2014/15 (copy attached to the signed minutes). Members noted that there was only
one recommendation that required attention and overall the level of assurance was
good.

The Committee thanked the Director of West Mercia Energy and his team for their
excellent response to the recommendations and congratulated him on the
improvements that had been made over the years.

RESOLVED:
That the Internal Audit Report for Finance 2014/15 be noted.

Internal Audit - Debtors 2014/15

The Audit Services Manager presented the internal audit report for Debtors for the
period 2014/15 (copy attached to the signed minutes). Members noted that the
overall assurance level was good and the management response to the one area
that required attention had also been good.

RESOLVED:
That the Internal Audit Report for Debtors 2014/15 be noted.

Internal Audit - Risk Management 2014/15

The Audit Services Manager presented the internal audit report for Risk Management
for the period 2014/15 (copy attached to the signed minutes).

It was noted that whilst there was basically a sound systems of control in place there
were weakness identified, therefore the overall assurance level was limited. The
Audit Services Manager provided a brief outline of the recommendations that
required attention.

RESOLVED:
That the Internal Audit Report for Risk Management 2014/15 be noted.

Internal Audit - Audit Plan 2015/16

The Audit Services Manager introduced the report which detailed the proposed
programme of audit work for the year 2015/16 (copy attached to the signed minutes).
In response to a question, the Audit Services Manager confirmed that the total of 26
days had remained static, although there could be some flexibility throughout the
year.

RESOLVED:
That the proposed programme of Audits for West Mercia Energy for 2015/16 be
approved.

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717

Page 3



| Minutes of the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee held on 16 February 2015

15

16

17

18

19

Exclusion of Public and Press

RESOLVED:

That under Section 100(A)(A4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be
excluded during the consideration of the following items of business on the grounds
that they might involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in
Schedule 12(A) of the Act.

Exempt Minutes

RESOLVED: That the Exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 22nd
September 2014 be approved as a correct record.

Trading Performance to Date 2014/15

The Director of West Mercia Energy presented an exempt report, copy attached to
the signed exempt minutes, which detailed the trading performance to date for
2014/14 together with the current predicted final result for the year.

RESOLVED:
That the recommendation contained within the exempt report by the Director be
approved.

Business Plan and Budget

The Director of West Mercia Energy presented an exempt report by the Chief
Executives, copy attached to the signed exempt minutes, which presented to
Members the Business Plan and Budget for the financial year 1 April 2015 to 31
March 2016.

RESOLVED:
That the recommendation contained within the exempt report by the Chief Executives
be approved.

Minutes of the Flexible Energy Management Panel
The Director of West Mercia Energy presented the exempt report, copy attached to
the signed exempt minutes, which presented the minutes of the Flexible Energy

Management Panel meetings held on 27t August 2014 and 26™" November 2014.

RESOLVED:
That the exempt minutes of the Flexible Energy Management Panel be received.

20 Risk Management
The Director presented an exempt report, copy attached to the signed exempt
minutes, which presented to Members the updated West Mercia Energy Risk
Management Strategy together with the supporting Risk Register.

| Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 4 |

Page 4



| Minutes of the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee held on 16 February 2015

RESOLVED:
That the recommendation contained within the exempt report by the Director be
approved.

21  Joint Agreement
The Director of West Mercia Energy provided an update on the Joint Agreement.
RESOLVED:
That the update on the Joint Agreement be noted.

22 Date of Next Meeting
It was noted that the next meeting of the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee would
be held on Monday 28" September at 10.00 a.m., in the Shrewsbury Room,
Shirehall, Shrewsbury.
(The full version of Minutes 17 to 21 constitutes exempt information under Category
3 of Paragraph 10.4 of Shropshire Council’s Access to Information Rules and have
accordingly been withheld from publication.)

Signed (Chairman)

Date:

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717

Page S



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6

Statement of Accounts 2014/15
and Annual Governance Statement 2014/15

Report of the Treasurer

West Mercia Energy Joint Committee 28 September 2015

Purpose
1 1) To note the Letter of Representation to be signed by the Chairman and
submitted by the Treasurer.
i1) To consider and approve the finalised Statement of Accounts 2014/15 to be
signed by the Chairman and the Treasurer.
ii1) To consider and approve the Annual Governance Statement 2014/15.

Background

2 The Letter of Representation, Statement of Accounts and the Annual Governance
Statement for 2014/15 relates to the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee.

Letter of representation

3 The Joint Committee note the Letter of Representation. See Appendix 1.

Statement of Accounts
4 The Joint Committee is asked to consider and approve the updated Statement of
Accounts for 2014/15. The statement has been amended since June 2015, for
adjustments made as a result of consultation with the External Auditor. See
Appendix 2

Annual Governance Statement

5 The Joint Committee is asked to consider and approve the Annual Governance
Statement 2014/15. See Appendix 3.

Page 7



| WME Joint Committee — 28" September 2015

Publication of Accounts

6 The annual Statement of Accounts 2014/15 will be published on the WME
website, shortly after, a public notice of the closure of the accounts will be
placed and copies of the accounts deposited with each of the Member
Authorities.

Recommendation

7 The Joint Committee is recommended to:

a)

b)

¢)

Note the Treasurer’s Letter of Representation to be signed by the
Chairman.

Consider and approve the 2014/15 Statement of Accounts and that
the Chairman signs them (in accordance with the requirements of
the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011).

Consider and approve the Annual Governance Statement 2014/15.

Page 8



VW= dine

WEST MERCIA ENERGY

Grant Thornton UK LLP
Colmore Plaza

20 Colmore Circus
Birmingham

West Midlands

B4 6AT

28 September 2015

Dear Sirs

West Mercia Energy
Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2015

This representation letter is provided in connection with the audit of the financial statements of West
Mercia Energy Joint Committee for the year ended 31 March 2015 for the purpose of expressing an
opinion as to whether the financial statements give a true and fair view in accordance with the
CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2014/15 and
applicable law.

We confirm that to the best of our knowledge and belief having made such inquiries as we considered
necessary for the purpose of appropriately informing ourselves:

Financial Statements

i We have fulfilled our responsibilities for the preparation of the financial statements in accordance
with proper practices as set out in the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on Local Authority
Accounting in the United Kingdom 2014/15 ("the Code"); which give a true and fair view in
accordance therewith.

i We have complied with the requirements of all statutory directions affecting the Joint Committee
and these matters have been appropriately reflected and disclosed in the financial statements
[...]
DE West Mercia Energy is jointly owned by the following councils:
T: 01743231101 | W: westmerciaenergy.co.uk P
age 10

E: customerservicesldwestmerciaenergy.co.uk =2 =% Herefordshire %Shropshil’e Telford & Wrekin MWQ orcestershire
VAT Req: GB 709814028 Council : Council =



VW= dine

WEST MERCIA ENERGY

xix We have disclosed to you all our knowledge of fraud or suspected fraud atfecting the Joint
Committee involving:
a management;
b employees who have significant roles in internal control; or
¢ others where the fraud could have a material effect on the financial statements.

xx  We have disclosed to you all our knowledge of any allegations of fraud, or suspected fraud, affecting
the Joint Committee’s financial statements communicated by employees, former employees,
regulators or others.

xxi  We have disclosed to you all known instances of non-compliance or suspected non-compliance with
laws and regulations whose effects should be considered when preparing financial statements.

xxii We have disclosed to you the identity of all the Joint Committee's related patties and all the related
party relationships and transactions of which we are aware.

xxiii We have disclosed to you all known actual or possible litigation and claims whose effects should be
considered when preparing the financial statements.

Annual Governance Statement

xxiv We are satisfied that the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) faitly reflects the Joint Committee's
risk assurance and governance framework and we confirm that we are not aware of any significant
risks that are not disclosed within the AGS.

Approval
The approval of this letter of representation was minuted by the Joint Committee at its meeting on 28
September 2015.
Chapter House South | Abbey Lawn | Shrewsbury | SY2 5DE West Mercia Energy is jointly owned by the following councils:
T: 01743231101 | W: westmerciaenergy.co.uk P
a

E: customerservicesldwestmerciaenergy.co.uk .f“q“eHerefordshire ?Shropshire Telford & Wrekin “"WE orcestershi
[...]
and confirms the date when the Joint Committee approved the accounts.

Movement in Reserves Statement

This statement shows the movement in the year on the different reserves held by the Joint
Committee, analysed into usable reserves (ie those that can be used to fund expenditure) and other
reserves.

Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Account
This account summarises the annual income and expenditure of the trading operations to show the
organisation's net surplus for the year.

Balance Sheet
This sets out the financial position of the Joint Committee as at the year end 31 March 2015,

The Cash Flow Statement

This summarises the inflows and ouiflows of cash arising from the day to day transactions of the
organisation.

Page:16




: - [———
WEST MERCIA ENERGY

A Financial Summary - The Year 2014/15

Total turnover during the year amounted to £70,258 million, an increase of £5.886 million over the
previous year's total. The net profit realised from trading operations for the year was £1.910 million
having reserved £0.039 million for profit related pay.

A General Fund balance of £2.567 million was brought forward from 2014/15. Of this, £1.824
million was distributed to Member Authorities during the financial year. After adjusting for all
distributions, the year end General Fund balance at 31 March 2015 is £2.673 million.

The net liabilities of the Joint Committee stood at £2.663 million as at 31 March 2015 (£1.397 million
at 31 March 2014). This position is reflective of the pension liability which was retained fully
following the sale of the stationery division in 2012.

The Joint Committee’s retirement benefits liability increased by £1.382 million (from £3.979 million
to £5.361 million) during the financial year 2014/15.

Further Information

For further information about the Joint Committee’s Statement of Accounts, please contact:

J Walton

5151 Officer
Shropshire Council
Shirehall

Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
Shropshire

SY2 6ND

Tel 0345 678 9000

Page 17




[...]
en adopted

The Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom (the Code) requires the
disclosure of information relating to the expected impact of an accounting change that will be
required by a new standard that has been issued but not yet adopted. This applies to the adoption
of the following new or amended standards within the 2015/16 Code:

Padfe 31




WEST MEACIA ENERGY

IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement. This standard provides a consistent definition of fair value and
enhanced disclosure requirements. It is designed to apply to assets and liabilities covered by those
IFRS standards that currently permit or require measurement at fair value (with some
exceptions). The adoption of this standard will require surplus assets (assets that are not being used
to deliver services, but which do not meet the criteria to be classified as either investment properties
or non-current assets held for sale) to be revalued to market value rather than value in existing use
as at present. Operational plant and equipment assets are outside the scope of IFRS 13, Overall
this standard is not expected to have a material impact on the Statement of Accounts.

[FRIC 21 Levies. This standard provides guidance on levies imposed by government in the financial
statements of entities paying the levy. The IFRIC specifies the obligating event as the activity that
triggers the timing of the payment of the levy. The amount payable may be based on information
relating to a period before the obligation to pay arises or the levy is payable only if a threshold is
reached, or both. This standard will not have a material impact on the Statement of Accounts.

Annual Improvements to [FRSs (2011 — 2013 Cycle). These improvements are minor, principatly
proving clarification and will not have a material impact on the Statement of Accounts.

The Code requires implementation from 1 April 2015 and there is therefore no impact on the
2014/15 Statement of Accounts.

3. Critical judgements i
[...]
 the Joint Committee.

Findings
Our work has not identified any control weaknesses which we wish to highlight
for your attention.

The way forward
Our audit work found very few issues and therefore no specific
recommendations have been made.

As reported in our audit plan dated 16 February 2015 the Local Audit and
Accountability Act 2014 no longer includes provision for Joint Committees in
the schedule of bodies requiring a statutory audit under the Act.

West Mercia Energy is a /70 m business that generates a distribution for each of
the members. Going forward the Joint Committee will need to consider the
assurance it requires on the financial statements.

Acknowledgment

We would like to take this opportunity to record our appreciation for the
assistance provided by the finance team and other staff during our audit. The
quality of working papers and timeliness of responses contributed heavily
towards a smooth running audit.

Grant Thornton UK LLP
September 2015



Section 2: Audit findings

01. Executive summary

02. Audit findings

o)
03.Qyalue for Money
(@]

04.m:ees, non-audit services and independence
(@)]
05.“@ommunication of audit matters

© 2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP | Audit Findings Report 2014/15 | 28 September 2015



Audit findings

Audit findings

In this section we present our findings in respect of matters and risks identified at
the planning stage of the audit and additional matters that arose during the course
of our work. We set out on the following pages the work we have performed and
the findings arising from our work in respect of the audit risks we identified in our
audit plan, presented to the Joint Committee on 16 February 2015 . We also set
out sz adjustments to the financial statements arising from our audit work and
our:quings in respect of internal controls.

@
Changes to Audit Plan
We $wve not made any changes to our Audit Plan as previously communicated to
you on 16 February 2015.

Audit opinion
Our proposed audit opinion is set out in
[...]
t Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 143



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 147



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 149



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 153



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 155



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 159



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 161



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 165



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 19

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 167



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 20

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 169



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 171



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 West Mercia Energy Statement of Accounts 2014/15 and Annual Governance Statement 2014/15
	Item 6 Appendix 1 Letter of Representation
	Item 6 Appendix 2 Statement of Accounts 1415
	Item 6 Appendix 3 Annual Governance Statement 1415

	7 External Audit - Audit Findings Report 2014/15
	8 Internal Audit - Update Reports
	Item 8b Internal Audit Procurement Audit Report 2015-16
	Item 8c Internal Audit Finance Audit Report 2015-16
	Item 8d Internal Audit Debtors Audit Report 2015-16

	10 Exempt Minutes
	11 Distribution of Surplus
	12 Scheme of Delegation
	Exempt Item 12 Appendix A Scheme of Delegation

	13 Flexible Energy Management Panel - Terms of Reference
	14 West Mercia Energy Joint Agreement
	15 Supplier and Customer Contracts
	16 Update on the Local Authority Audit and Accountability Act 2014
	17 Business Plan and Trading Performance to Date 2015/16
	Exempt Item 17 Appendix A

	18 Flexible Energy Management Panel - Minutes
	Appendix A FEMP - 08012015 - Minutes
	FEMP - 08012015 - Transaction Summary
	Appendix B FEMP - 24022015 - Minutes
	FEMP - 24022015 - Transaction Summary
	Appendix C FEMP - 14042015 - Minutes
	FEMP - 14042015 - Transaction Summary
	Appendix D FEMP - 17062015 - Minutes
	FEMP - 17062015 - Transaction summary

	19 Risk Management Update
	20 West Mercia Energy Health and Safety Policy
	Exempt Item 20 Appendix A Health Safety Policy




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 Committee and Date 

 
West Mercia Energy Joint 
Committee 

 
INSERT NEXT MEETING DATE 

 
WEST MERCIA ENERGY JOINT COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2015 
In the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 
6ND 

10.00  - 11.30 am 
 

Responsible Officer:    Emily Marshall 

Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257717 
 
Present  

Councillor Mike Owen  

Councillors Steve Charmley, Carter and Smith 
 
 
23 Apologies for Absence  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Adrian Hardman 
(Worcestershire), Graham Powell (Herefordshire), Phillip Price (Herefordshire) and 
Arnold England (Telford and Wrekin). 

 
24 Named Substitutes  

 

Councillor Paul Rone was in attendance as a substitute for Philip Price 
(Herefordshire). 

 
25 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 

room prior to the commencement of the debate.  
 
26 Minutes  

 
An amendment to the Minutes was reported.  Councillor P. Price was the 

representative from Herefordshire Council not Worcestershire as stated at minute 
number 2.   
 

RESOLVED: 

That the Minutes of the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee held on 16 th February 

2015 be approved as a correct record, subject to the above amendment. 
 
27 Supplier Contracts  

 
In accordance with Standing Orders, the Director of West Mercia Energy provided an 

update on Supplier Contracts. 
 



Minutes of the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee held on 28 September 2015 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 7 

 

He reported that with regards to the energy consultancy services contract, it had not 
been appropriate to go to market and so the current contract would be renewed in 

accordance with Standing Order 3.2(iii) with the Flexible Energy Management Panel 
being supportive of this approach. 

 
In respect of the liquefied petroleum gas contract Standing Order 5.3 was being 
utilised to allow for post tender negotiations 

 
RESOLVED: 

That the update on supplier contracts by the Director of West Mercia Energy be 
noted.  
  

 
28 West Mercia Energy Statement of Accounts 2014/15 and Annual Governance 

Statement 2014/15  

 
The Treasurer presented the report Letter of Representation, the Statement of 

Accounts 2014/15 and the Annual Governance Statement 2014/15 for the West 
Mercia Energy Joint Committee (Copy attached to the signed minutes).   

 
The Treasurer confirmed that there were no major issues to report and in response 
to a question, he explained how the pension deficit was addressed wi thin the 

Business Plan, adding that there had been no concerns in this area and the next 
valuation was due in 2016. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

1. That the Treasurer’s Letter 
of Representation be noted and signed by the Chairman. 

 

2. That the 2014/15 
Statement of Accounts be approved and signed by the Chairman (in 

accordance with the requirements of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2011). 

 
3. That the Annual 

Governance Statement 2014/15 be approved. 

 
29 External Audit - Audit Findings Report 2014/15  

 
Mr A. Davies (External Auditor – Grant Thornton) presented the West Mercia Energy 
Joint Committee Audit Findings Report 2014/15 (copy attached to the signed 

minutes).  Mr Davies expressed his appreciation for the assistance provided by the 
Director and his team during the audit process.  

  
RESOLVED: 

That the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee Audit Findings Report 2014/15 be 

noted.  
 
30 Internal Audit - Update Reports  



Minutes of the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee held on 28 September 2015 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 8 

 

 
The Audit Services Manager presented the 2014/15 Annual Report and the Internal 

Audit update reports for Procurement, Finance and Debtors for 2014/15 (copies 
attached to the signed minutes). 

 
RESOLVED: 

 

1. That the Internal Audit Annual Report 2014/15 be noted.   
 

2. That the Internal Audit Report – Procurement 2015/16 be noted. 
 
3. That the Internal Audit Report – Finance 2015/16 be noted. 

 
4. That the Internal Audit Report – Debtors 2015/16 be noted. 

 
31 Exclusion of Public and Press  

 
RESOLVED:  

That under Section 100(A)(A4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 

excluded during the consideration of the following items of business on the grounds 
that they might involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Schedule 12(A) of the Act. 

 
32 Exempt Minutes  

 
RESOLVED:   

That the Exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 16th February 2015 be approved as 

a correct record. 
 
33 Distribution of Surplus  

 
The Treasurer presented an exempt report (copy attached to the signed exempt 

minutes), which recommended the level of distribution of surplus to the member 
authorities. 

 
RESOLVED: 

That the recommendations contained within the exempt report be approved.  

 
34 Scheme of Delegation  

 
The Treasurer requested that consideration of the report be deferred until the next 
meeting and outlined the reasons for this.  
 
RESOLVED:  

That consideration of the exempt report be deferred until the next meeting.   
 
35 Flexible Energy Management Panel - Terms of Reference  

 
The Treasurer requested that consideration of the report be deferred until the next 

meeting and outlined the reasons for this.  



Minutes of the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee held on 28 September 2015 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 9 

 

 
RESOLVED: 

That consideration of the exempt report be deferred until the next meeting.  
 
36 West Mercia Energy Joint Agreement  

 
The Treasurer requested that consideration of the report be deferred until the next 

meeting and outlined the reasons for this.  
 
RESOLVED: 

That consideration of the exempt report be deferred until the next meeting.  
 
37 Supplier and Customer Contracts  

 

 
The Director of West Mercia Energy presented an exempt report (copy attached to 
the signed exempt minutes), which provided an update on Supplier and Customer 

Contracts for the forthcoming six month period.  
 
RESOLVED: 

That the recommendations contained within the exempt report be approved.  
 

 
38 Update on the Local Authority Audit and Accountability Act 2014  

 
 

The Treasurer presented an exempt report (copy attached to the signed exempt 

minutes), which informed members of changes to the statutory audit requirements for 
Joint Committees. 

 
RESOLVED: 

That the recommendation contained within the exempt report be approved. 

 
39 Business Plan and Trading Performance to Date 2015/16  

 
The Director of West Mercia Energy presented an exempt report (copy attached to 
the signed exempt minutes), which detailed the Business Plan and Trading 

Performance to date for 2015/16 together with the current predicted final result for 
the year.  

 
RESOLVED: 

That the recommendation contained within the exempt report by the Director be 

approved.  
 

 
 
40 Flexible Energy Management Panel - Minutes  

 
The Director of West Mercia Energy presented an exempt report (copy attached to 

the signed exempt minutes), which presented the Minutes of the Flexible Energy 



Minutes of the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee held on 28 September 2015 

 

 
 
Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 10 

 

Management Panel meetings held on 8th January, 24th February, 14th April and 17th 
June 2015.  

 
RESOLVED: 

That the recommendation contained within the exempt report by the Director be 
approved.  

 

 
41 Risk Management Update  

 
The Director of West Mercia Energy presented an exempt report (copy attached to 
the signed exempt minutes), which provided an update on risks in accordance with 

the West Mercia Energy Risk Management Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the recommendation contained within the exempt report be approved.  
 
42 West Mercia Energy Health and Safety Policy  

 

The Director of West Mercia Energy presented an exempt report (copy attached to 
the signed exempt minutes), which presented to Members the updated Health and 
Safety Policy for West Mercia Energy. 

 
RESOLVED: 

That the recommendation contained within the exempt report be approved.  
 
43 West Mercia Energy Staff Terms and Conditions  

 
The Treasurer provided an update on the West Mercia Energy Staff Terms and 

Conditions. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the update on the West Mercia Energy Staff Terms and Conditions be noted. 
 
44 Dates of Future Meetings  

 
Dates of meetings for 2016 would be circulated to members in due course. 

 
 

Signed  (Chairman) 

 

 
Date:  

  

 
 


